
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  

Date: Monday 7th March, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, Swanspool House, Wellingborough, NN8 1BP 

 
To: 
Councillors Jonathan Ekins (Chair), Jennie Bone (Vice-Chair) and Clive Hallam  
 
Officers: 
Amanda Wilcox, Principal Environmental Health Lead, Louise Delavaloire, Legal 
Representative and Catherine Clooney, Interim Environmental Protection Manager.  
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page 
no. 

01   Apologies for non-attendance 
 

  

02   Members' Declarations of Interest (if any) 
 

  

03   Notification of requests to address the meeting 
 

  

04   Application for a variation to a premises licence for 
the Half Moon, Grendon 
 

 5 - 48 

05   Close of meeting   

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Friday 25 February 2022 
 

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Meetings at the council offices 
If you wish to attend the meeting please contact Carol Mundy, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer (Committees/Members) as detailed below. 
 
Committee Administrator Carol Mundy 
01933 231 521 
carol.mundy@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Public Participation 
For further information about this item please contact Amanda Wilcox (Licensing Manager) 
on 01933 231 954 awilcox@wellingborough.gov.uk or Philippa Bright (Licensing Officer) 
on 01933 231 972 pbright@wellingborough.gov.uk 
 
Exempt or confidential business 
Where there is a need for the committee to discuss exempt or confidential business, the 
press and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to 
vacate the room for the duration of that business. 
 
Press and Media Enquiries 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Public Enquiries 
Public enquiries regarding the council’s meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 2

mailto:awilcox@wellingborough.gov.uk
mailto:pbright@wellingborough.gov.uk
mailto:NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

 

 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 07 March 2022 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Application Form 
Appendix B – Premises Licence 
Appendix C – Representations  
Appendix D – Location Maps 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To obtain the sub-committee’s decision in respect of an application to vary a 

Premises Licence for the Half Moon Inn, 42 Main Road, Grendon, 
Northamptonshire, NN7 1JW 

 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The application to vary the Premises Licence has attracted four 

representations against granting the application. The report sets out the 
background to the issue and invites the sub-committee to determine the 
application.  
 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 The sub-committee is recommended to consider whether to:  

 Grant the application as requested 

 Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to 
promote the licensing objectives 

 Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to 
promote the licensing objectives   

Report Title 
 

Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence 

Report Author Iain Smith 
Assistant Director of Regulatory Services 
Iain.Smith@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Iain.Smith@northnorthants.gov.uk


4. Report Background 

 
4.1 An application has been submitted for a Variation to the Premises Licence under 

the Licensing Act 2003, to extend the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol and 
the performance of music, with extended opening hours. 

 
4.2 The full timings are detailed within the application included within Appendix A. 

A copy of the existing premises licence is included within Appendix B. 
 
4.3 Following consultation, representations were received from three Interested 

parties and one responsible authority - the Environmental Protection team. 
These are included within Appendix C. The representations object to the 
granting of the licence on the grounds that the licensing objectives, as 
prescribed by Section 4(2) of the Act, are not likely to be met. The relevant 
licensing objective is;  

 the prevention of public nuisance;  
 

4.4 No representations were received from the other responsible authorities – 
Police, Fire & Rescue Service, Child and Adult Services, Planning, or Child 
Protection. 

 
4.5 Maps are included within Appendix D showing the location of the premises.  
 

 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1 Interested parties have raised concerns over the operating hours requested 

within the application and have concerns that this will cause a disturbance to 
local residents from potential noise, both from patrons accessing and leaving 
the premises and from entertainment inside and outside the premises. 
 

5.2 The Interim Environmental Protection Manager has detailed concerns over the 
proposed later closing time of 1.00am and has stated that this could result in 
noise disturbance from patrons leaving, voices travelling, car movements and  
music. The officer has stated that potential conditions could be added to the 
licence to control the noise from music inside the public house if the sub-
committee is minded to grant the application with conditions, however she has 
raised a concern that noise will travel to nearby properties from external activity 
and entertainment and as such it would be difficult to place sufficient controls to 
prevent a noise nuisance from arising.   

 
5.3 Members should be mindful of chapter 9 of the guidance issued under Section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003 by the Secretary of State, which provides 
guidance on the powers of the licensing authority on the determination of 
applications. 
 

5.4 Chapter 10, of the Secretary of State’s Guidance, provides advice and 
recommendations in respect of conditions which may be imposed on a premises 
licence where they are appropriate for the promotion of one or more of the four 
licensing objectives. Conditions may not be imposed for any other reason. 
 

5.5 Members should also take into consideration the council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy and relevant sections in respect to this application are listed 

Page 6



below. The list is not exhaustive, and the policy should be considered fully prior 
to making decisions with respect to applications:- 

 
11.1 Consideration will always be given to the individual merits of an 

application in line with the four licensing objectives and any relevant 
representations. This Authority recognises that longer licensing hours with 
regard to the sale of alcohol need to be managed effectively to ensure that 
the concentrations of customers leaving premises simultaneously are 
avoided. This is necessary to reduce the friction at late night fast food 
outlets, taxi ranks and other sources of transport, which may lead to 
disorder and disturbance.  

 
11.2 However, when issuing a licence with hours beyond 23.00 hours, higher 

standards may be expected to be included in Operating Schedules to 
address the Licensing Objectives especially premises which are situated 
near to residential properties.  

 
11.3 In considering licence applications, where relevant representations are 

made, this Licensing Authority will consider the adequacy of measures 
proposed to deal with the potential for public nuisance and/or public 
disorder having regard to all the circumstances of the case.  

 
11.4 Where relevant representations are made, this authority will demand 

stricter conditions with regard to noise control in areas that have denser 
residential accommodation, but this will not limit opening hours without 
regard for the individual merits of any application. This authority will 
consider each application and work with the parties concerned to ensure 
that adequate noise control measures are in place.  

 
5.9 Whilst having regard to the information provided by the applicant, the 

representations, and the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the sub-
committee’s decision must be made with a view to promoting one or more of the 
four licensing objectives, namely: 

 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) public safety; 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 

 
6. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1 Resources and Financial 

 
6.1.1 There are no financial implications to the authority in relation to this report. 
 
6.2 Legal  

 
6.2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how an application for a Premises Licence 

should be dealt with where valid representations have been submitted. The sub-
committee need to decide the outcome of the application taking into account the 
licensing objectives. 
 

Page 7



6.2.2 In accordance with the provisions of the Act, if a Licensing Authority rejects in 
whole or in part, an application to vary a Premises Licence the applicant may 
appeal against the decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being 
notified of the decision. Similarly, where a person who made relevant 
representations in relation to the application contends that the application ought 
not to have been granted or that alternative or additional conditions should have 
been imposed on the licence, they may appeal against the decision, to a 
Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being notified of the decision. 

 
6.3 Risk  

 
6.3.1 None 

 
6.4 Consultation  

 
6.4.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for 

consultation to statutory consultees (Responsible Authorities) and any other 
persons for 28 days in the form of a notice displayed on the premises, and a 
notice published in a local newspaper. 
 

6.4.2 Following this consultation four representations were received. 
 
6.5 Consideration by Scrutiny 

 
6.5.1 None 
 
6.6 Climate Impact 

 
6.6.1 None 
 
6.7 Community Impact 

 
6.7.1 None 
 
 
7. Background Papers 

 
7.1 Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance - it is a statutory obligation of the sub-

committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 
2003 before reaching a decision. 
 

7.2 Statement of Licensing Policy - the cou
[...]
Outdoors LC]

Day Start Finish Both

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the performanceoflive music (please read guidance
note 6)

Thur 10.00 23.00

Fri 10.00 00.00 Non standard timings. Where youintend to use the premises for the performanceoflive
music at different times to those listed in the column onthe left, please list (please read
guidancenote 7)

Sat 10.00 00.00
TIMINGS AS PER EXISTING LICENCE

PLEASE REMOVE MAX OF 2 PERFORMERS
Sun 12.00 22.30
    
 

 

Page 16



F

 Recorded music

 

Will the playing of recorded music take place indoors or
 

 

 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

Standard days and timings outdoors or both — please tick (please read guidance note 4) Indoors
(please read guidance note 8)

Outdoors OC

Day Start Finish Both
Mon 08.00 23.00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Tue 08.00 23.00

Wed 08.00 23.00 State any seasonal variations for the playing of recorded music (please read guidance
note 6)

Thur 08.00 23.00

Fri 08.00 00.30 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the playing of recorded
music at different times to those listed in the column ontheleft, pleaselist (please read
guidancenote 7)

aah 08.00 00.30

Sun 12.00 22.30
    
 

 

Page 17



G

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

Performancesof dance Will the performance of dance take place indoors or
Standard days and timings outdoors or both — please tick (please read guidance note 4) Indoors
(please read guidancenote 8)

Outdoors

Day Start Finish Both C]

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of dance(please read guidance
note 6)

Thur

Fri Nonstandard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the performance
of danceat different times to those listed in the column ontheleft, pleaselist (please

r
[...]
ked oneof these boxes,pleasefill in reasons for not including the licence orpart of it below

 

Reasons whyI have notenclosed the premiseslicenceor relevant part of premiseslicence.

| HAVE NOT RECEIVED THE FULL LICENCE UPON TAKING OVER THE PREMISES

| HAVE ATTACHED PART B

  

Page 23



M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promotethe four licensing objectives as a result of the proposed

variation:

a) General— all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)
 

ENSURE STAFF TRAINED TO GOOD STANDARDS

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder
 

 
> ENFORCEMENT OF UNDER 25 RULE
> AWARE OF DRUNKENNESS ON PREMISES
> ZERO TOLERANCE ON DRUGS
> ZERO TOLERANCEON VIOLENT AND ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR

 

c) Public safety
 

 > ENSURE EVENTS ARE KEPT UNDER CAPACITY
> ENSURE RISK ASSESSMENTS ARE CARRIED OUT PRIOR TO EVENTS
> FOLLOW GUIDANCE ON BEST PRACTICE
> APPROPRIATE INSTRUCTION, TRAINING & SUPERVISION OF THOSE EMPLOYED

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance
 

> ENSURE NEIGHBOURS ARE FULLY AWARE OF EVENTS

> ENSURE EVENTS ARE KEPT UNDER CAPACITY

> ENSURE PARKING IS MANAGED
> MANAGE DISBURSEMENT FROM PREMISES

> NATURE OFACTIVITIES TO BE PROVIDED

 

e) The protection of children from harm
  > ENFORCEMENT OF THE UNDER 25 RULE

> ZERO TOLERANCE ON DRUG TAKING
> ZERO TOLERANCETO VIOLENCE, ANTI SOCIAL OR INAPPROPRIATE BEHAVIOUR
> APPROPRIATE INSTRUCTION, TRAINING & SUPERVISION OF THOSE EMPLOYED

 

 

 
Page 24



Checklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

e I have madeor enclosed paymentofthe fee; or C]
e I have not madeor enclosed paymentofthe fee because this application has been madeinrelation to the

introductionofthe late night levy. C]
* I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where applicable. LC]

e I understandthat I must now advertise my application. LC]

e I have enclosed the premiseslicence or relevantpart ofit or explanation. CL]

e I understandthatif I do not
[...]
ce on the premisesof the local authority where the
entertainmentis provided by or on behalf of the local authority;

o any entertainmenttaking place on the hospital premisesof the health care provider
wherethe entertainmentis provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;

o any entertainment taking place on the premisesof the school where the entertainmentis
provided by or on behalf of the school proprietor; and

© any entertainment(excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at
a travelling circus, provided that(a) it takes place within a moveable structure that
accommodates the audience, and (b)that the travelling circus has not been located on the
samesite for more than 28 consecutive days

Wheretakingplacein a building or other structure pleasetick as appropriate (indoors mayinclude a tent).

For example state type of activity to be authorised,if not already stated, and give relevantfurther
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer
months.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wishthe activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g.
Christmas Eve.

. Pleasegivetimings in 24 hourclock (e.g. 16.00) and only give details for the days of the week when you
intend the premisesto be usedforthe activity.

If you wish people to be able to consumealcoholon the premises, pleasetick ‘on the premises’. If you
wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises,pleasetick ‘off the
premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, pleasetick ‘both’.

Please give information about anything intended to occurat the premises or ancillary to the use of the
premises which maygive rise to concern in respect of children regardless of whether you intend
children to have accessto the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films
for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines.

Pleaselist here steps youwill take to promote all fourlicensing objectives together.

The application form must be signed.

An applicant's agent (for examplesolicitor) may sign the form ontheir behalf provided that they
have actual authority to do so.

Wherethere is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agents mustsign the
application form.

This is the address which weshall use to correspond with you aboutthis application.

Page 27



Page 28



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issue Numbe                                                                   Issue Number: 21/01635/LAVDPS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Part A 
 

Premises Licence  
 

 
 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description: 
 
Half Moon Inn 
42 Main Road 
Grendon 
Northampton 
Northamptonshire 
NN7 1JW 
 

Telephone Number:   

 
  

Premises Licence Number 
 
14/00934/LAPNEW 
  

Page 29

Appendix 



 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence 
authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Sale of Alcohol 
Alcohol consumed off and on premises 
Sunday 12:00 - 22:30   
Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00   
Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 23:45   
 
Non Standard Timings 
Bank holiday weekends (Saturday, Sunday and Monday), Christmas Eve, Boxing 
Day, 27th December, New Years' Day and 2nd January until 00:00; 23:00 New 
Years' Eve until 11:00 New Years' Day 
 
Live Music 
 
Sunday 12:00 - 22:30   
Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00   
Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 00:15   
 
Non Standard Timings 
Maximum of 2 performers 
 
Recorded Music 
 
Sunday 12:00 - 22:30   
Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00   
Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 00:15   
 

 

The opening hours of the premises 
 
Monday to Thursday 11:00  - 23:20 
Friday and Saturday 11:00  - 00:15 
Sunday 12:00  - 22:50 
 
Non Standard Timings 
Close of business New Years'
[...]
3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
 
None 

 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 

 

 

Please see attached 

 

 

 

Page 37



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issue Numbe                                                                   Issue Number: 21/01635/LAVDPS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Part B   
 

Premises Licence Summary 

 
 
Part 1 – Premises Details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description: 
 
Half Moon Inn 
42 Main Road  
Grendon  
Northampton  
Northamptonshire  
NN7 1JW 
 

Telephone Number:   

 
  

Premises Licence Number 

 
14/00934/LAPNEW 

 

Page 38



 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence and the times the licence 
authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Sale of Alcohol 
Alcohol consumed off and on premises 
Sunday 12:00 - 22:30   
Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00   
Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 23:45   
 
Non Standard Timings 
Bank holiday weekends (Saturday, Sunday and Monday), Christmas Eve, Boxing 
Day, 27th December, New Years' Day and 2nd January until 00:00; 23:00 New 
Years' Eve until 11:00 New Years' Day 
 
Live Music 
 
Sunday 12:00 - 22:30   
Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00   
Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 00:15   
 
Non Standard Timings 
Maximum of 2 performers 
 
Recorded Music 
 
Sunday 12:00 - 22:30   
Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00   
Friday and Saturday 10:00 - 00:15   
 

 

The opening hours of the premises 
 
Monday to Thursday 11:00  - 23:20 
Friday and Saturday 11:00  - 00:15 
Sunday 12:00  - 22:50 
 
Non Standard Timings 
Close of business New Years' Eve to start of business New Years' Day 

 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or 
off supplies 
 
Alcohol is supplied for consumption both on and off the premises 
 

 
  

Page 39



 

 
Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 

 

 Half Moon Grendon Limited  

42 Main Road  

Grendon  

Northampton  

Northampt
[...]
tuated in a residential area with sensitive noise development on all sides with low background 

noise levels particularly at night time.   

  

The areas of the application we would be concerned about are the later closing times at 1.00 am which could result in 

noise disturbance with patrons leaving, voices travelling and car movements which would be very hard for the pub 

owners/DPS to control and also the music inside and outside. Controls could potentially be placed on music inside the 

public house, but externally the music will travel and it would be difficult to place sufficient controls to prevent a 

noise nuisance from arising.   

  

In terms of complaints the council have had no recent complaints, but I am aware of historic complaints from this 

venue in relation to people noise outside and also amplified music and there is the potential for this to re-arise if it is 

not managed correctly.  

  

Kind regards  

  

  

Catherine Clooney | Interim Environmental Protection Manager  

North Northamptonshire Council  

T: 0300 126 3000 | DD: 01933 231962  

  

Twitter: @NNorthantsC   

Facebook: @NorthNorthants  

Web: www.northnorthants.gov.uk  

  

  
  

 

 

Page 44



Page 45

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a variation to a premises licence for the Half Moon at Grendon
	Appendix A Half Moon Grendon application_Redacted
	Appendix B - Half Moon LICENCE_Redacted
	Appendix C - Representations
	Appendix D1 - Map
	Appendix D2 - Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee  
Held at 2.00 pm on Monday 7th March, 2022 in the Committee Room,  
Swanspool House, Wellingborough, NN8 1BP 
 
Present:- 
Members 
Councillor Jennie Bone (Chair)  Councillor Clive Hallam 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell   
  
  
Officers 
 Amanda Wilcox, 
Interim Environmental 
Health Lead   
Carol Mundy 
Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

 

 

  
Louise Delavaloire, 
Legal Representative 
David Chandler  
Environmental Protection 

21 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jon Ekins and Councillor Barbara Jenney.  
 

22 Members' Declarations of Interest (if any)  
 
The chair invited those who wished to do so to declare an interest in respect of an 
item on the agenda.  
 
There were no declarations made.  
 

23 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
It was noted that no requests to address the meeting had been received.  
 

24 Application for a variation to a premises licence for the Half Moon at Grendon  
 
The annexed circulated report of the Assistant Director of Regulatory Services was 
received following receipt of an application for the variation to a premises licence for 
the Half Moon Inn, 42 Main Road, Grendon, Northamptonshire.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Jennie Bone, asked all present to introduce themselves and 
welcomed Anne Hughes, the applicant to the meeting.  
 
The applicant had submitted an email, dated 4 March 2022 and circulated to those 
present, stating that she wished to withdraw the following from the application: 
 

 The proposed later closing time of 1.00am (and maintain the current licence); 

 The playing of live or recorded music outside the premises until late; 

 The daily opening of the premises at 8am.  
 
The email also clarified the reasons for the following request: 
 



 Daily opening time of 9am – to give access to cyclists, walkers and working 
people to obtain coffee, cold drinks and breakfast; 

 Removal from the existing licence of the ‘maximum of two performers inside’ – 
to enable occasional acoustic-led open mic events inside the premises; 

 The playing of recorded music outside until 10.30pm - to enable community 
gatherings in a designated outdoor space, particularly during the summer 
months. 

 
The chair invited the Interim Environmental Health Lead, Amanda Wilcox to present 
her report.  
 
Mrs Wilcox explained that the report was before the sub-committee following receipt of 
an application to vary the premises licence for the Half Moon Inn, located in Grendon.  
Four representations had been received against the granting of the application, three 
were from interested parties and one from the Environmental Health team all around 
the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance, as prescribed by Section 
4(2) of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The concerns raised related to the operating hours requested within the application 
around the potential disturbance to residents from potential noise, from patrons 
accessing and leaving the premises and from entertainment inside and outside the 
premises.  The Environmental Health team had suggested adding conditions to control 
the noise from inside the public house, though there remained concern that noise 
would travel to nearby properties from external activity and entertainment.  
 
The sub-committee’s decision needed to be made taking into consideration the four 
licensing objectives of: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 
The chair asked the applicant if she wished to address the meeting.  
 
Ms Hughes explained that she had taken over the Half Moon in December 2021, 
following a two-and-a-half-year period of closure for the pub.  
 
The pub was owned by a development company, who had applied for and been 
refused planning permission.  
 
Villagers had raised £325,000 to buy the pub as a community asset, the company had 
chosen not to sell it, but a community order had been obtained to prevent the 
premises being demolished and Ms Hughes had taken on a lease for seven years.   
 
She wished to build the business as the sale of alcohol alone was not sustainable, and 
wished to offer breakfast options, open mic evenings and the holding of occasional 
celebration events, such as for the Platinum Jubilee. 
 
The open mic sessions were popular but needed to be enhanced to allow for more 
than two participants.  
 



She was not aware of any noise complaints since she had taken on the pub and was 
very much involved in the community, welcoming any concerns or suggestions. 
 
Due to the location of the garden at the rear of the property, it was seldom used, and it 
was unlikely that music events would be hosted outside.   There was a small fenced 
area to the left of the premises and any outdoor music would be in that location.  
There were a few tables at the front of the property, which were popular on sunny 
evenings. 
 
She also assured the sub-committee that she had considerable experience in the 
license trade, having been involved in the running of several pubs in various locations 
and ensured the sub-committee that all her staff were well trained.  The door to the 
pub were open during the day but closed at 9pm to prevent noise affecting other 
premises. 
 
It was a much-loved amenity for the community and was well supported by those living 
in Grendon and other local villages.  Following discussions with patrons she had 
submitted the application to vary the licence to enable an enhanced offer for patrons 
and to help the business.  
 
Following the representations made she had revised her requirements. She 
considered that by offering breakfast from 9am that this would not cause a problem for 
those living nearby.  
 
She intended to continue to advertise the closure time as 11pm and would encourage 
patrons to leave quietly.   
 
The committee asked several questions for the purpose of clarity. 
 
The chair asked Dave Chandler, Environmental Protection, if he wished to comment. 
Mr Chandler confirmed that there were no further concerns from Environmental 
Protection in relation to the earlier opening hours.  He suggested that conditions be 
added to the licence around the music aspect of the licence. These were clarified by 
Mrs Wilcox as follows: 
 

 All doors and windows to be kept closed during regulated entertainment, except 
for access, or in the event of an emergency; 

 Amplified music and speech not to be placed in rooms that will affect 
neighbouring properties with structure-borne sound and/or vibration; 

 Loudspeakers not to be located near wall or ceiling mounted extractors; 

 DJs and other performers will be informed prior to events taking place of the 
need to control noise and will be monitored to ensure that they do not disturb 
persons in the neighbourhood from their activities. 

 
The chair adjourned the meeting at 2.50pm.  
 
The chair reconvened the meeting at 3.05pm.  
 
Decision: 
 
Resolved that the sub-committee grant the variations to the licence, with the following 
conditions: 
 



Sale of Alcohol 
Alcohol consumed off and on the premises: 
 
Monday to Thursday   10:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday   10:00 to 00:00 
Sunday     10:00 to 22:30 
 
The maximum number of two performers be removed. 
 
The opening hours of the premises be: 
 
Monday to Thursday   09:00 to 23.20 
Friday and Saturday   09:00 to 00:15 
Sunday     09:00 to 22:50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The following additional conditions be attached to the licence: 
 
Music and speech, both amplified and not: 
 

 All doors and windows to be kept closed during regulated entertainment except 
for access, or in the event of an emergency; 

 Amplified music and speech will not be played in rooms that will affect 
neighbouring properties with structure-borne sound and/or vibration; 

 Loudspeakers will not be located near wall or ceiling mounted extractors; 

 DJ’s and other performers will be informed prior to events taking place of the 
need to control noise and will be monitored to ensure that they do not disturb 
persons in the neighbourhood from their activities 

 
Reasons for decision: 
 
The sub-committee took into consideration: 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 
The sub-committee considered the relevant sections of the Act. 
 
The Section 182 Statutory Guidance 
The sub-committee considered the most recent edition of the Secretary of State 
Section 182 Guidance issued in April 2018. 
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy North Northamptonshire Council  
The sub-committee considered the council’s statement of licensing policy. 
 
The Licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 



 
The sub-committee heard representations from: 
 

 Amanda Wilcox – who set out the details contained within the sub-committee 
report, including the representations made by members of the public.  Mrs 
Wilcox provided an email from the applicant dated 4 March 2022 advising of 
some changes she wished to make to the variation application.  These changes 
were to remove the request for 01:00 closing time, limiting the times of outdoor 
music and the daily opening time of the premises from 08:00 to 09:00. 

 Dave Chandler - who confirmed that there were no concerns on behalf of 
Environmental protection in relation to the proposed earlier opening hours.  Mr 
Chandler suggested that there was potential for noise to carry where outdoor 
music is permitted.  Environmental Protection had proposed several conditions 
that could be added to the licence to mitigate any future noise issues.  

 Anne Hughes – who took ownership of the premises in December 2021 under a 
seven-year lease, after it had been closed for two and a half years.  Ms Hughes 
explained she wanted to be able to serve food and host events in order to make 
the premises sustainable as it could not survive on the revenue from alcohol 
only.  The premise has a purpose-build café area and the earlier opening time 
is to accommodate breakfast servings.  

 
The premise is supported by a local community group that has successfully 
obtained a community order to prevent it being demolished for the building of 
residential properties.   
 
The intention for the removal of a maximum of two performers is to allow the 
village to host open mic nights to allow locals to come and perform in small 
groups on those nights.  
 
Ms Hughes has significant experience in running several licensed premises and 
ensures that her staff are well trained and there are no known complaints of 
how the property has been operating.  
 
Ms Hughes explained that the rear part of the premise’s garden is not often 
used and would be unlikely to be host to any music events.  Any outdoor music 
is likely to take place in the small fenced area to the left of the premises.  Ms 
Hughes agreed to accept the proposed conditions by Environmental Protection 
in order to ensure that any potential noise issues are avoided.  
 

The sub-committee considered all the representations made during its  deliberations 
and is satisfied that the variations to the licence would not undermine the licensing 
objectives.  
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and closed the meeting at 3.20pm.  
 

25 Close of meeting  
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 



 


